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Gloves, Examination, Disposable, Medical and Healthcare

Current Contract Information-Pricing & Ordering Information
Revised:  October 27, 2016
	Contract Number:
	05311 (replaces 07404)
	
	

	Purpose:
	· To update price sheet with a temporary price reduction on some items.  
· 

	Original award date:
	July 1, 2012

	Current Contract Period:
	07/01/2014
	through:
	06/30/2017

	Contract term:
	Not to exceed six years or 06/30/18 

	Scope of contract
	To provide Medical gloves to the State of Washington. This contract is awarded to one contractor, Excel Gloves.

	For use by:
	All State Agencies, all members of the Master Contracts Usage (https://fortress.wa.gov/ga/apps/ContractSearch/MCUAListing.aspx) and Oregon State.

	Contractor: 
	Excel Gloves
	Contact:
	Irene Reyes

	Address:
	2001 48th Avenue Court East, Suite A Fife, WA  98424

	Supplier No.:
	W140
	Phone:
	1-888- 900- 4568

	Fed. I.D. No.:
	911880959
	FAX:
	(253)  896- 1208

	Internet Address:
	www.excelsupplystore.com
	Email:
	glovelady@excelgloves.com 

	Products/Services available:
	Gloves, Examination, disposable, medical

	Order placement address:
	Same as above

	Payment address:
	PO Box 24240, Federal Way, WA  98093

	Minimum orders:
	One case of a single product. Orders for broken cases will be assessed freight costs.

	Delivery time:
	Three days after receipt of order

	Payment terms:
	½ of 1%, Net 30 days

	Credit Cards Accepted:
	VISA and MasterCard (note: contractor shall not charge separate charge fee)

	Freight:
	Prepaid and Included

	Contract pricing:
	See below under Contract Pricing page 4 and 5

	Term worth:
	$ 747,324.39/year

	Current participation:
	$0.00 MBE
	747,324.39 WBE
	$0.00 OTHER
	$0.00 EXEMPT

	
	MBE 0%
	WBE 100%
	OTHER 0%
	Exempt 0%


This page contains key contract features.  Find detailed information on succeeding pages.  For more information on this contract, or if you have any questions, please contact your local agency Purchasing Office, or you may contact our office at the numbers listed below.
	Contracts Specialist:
	Tim L. Shay
	Customer Service
	

	Phone Number:
	(360) 407-9410
	Phone Number:
	(360) 407-2210

	Fax Number:
	(360) 586-2426
	Fax Number:
	(360) 586-2426

	Email:
	tim.shay@des.wa.gov 
	Email:
	csmail@ga.wa.gov


Visit our Internet site: http://des.wa.gov/Purchase/index.html
Special Notes: 

1. 10/27/16:   Updated Price Sheet with some deeper discounts.

2. 08/30/16:   Updated Price Sheet with temporary price reduction in Red, through October 31, 2016
3. 06/27/16:   Updated Price Sheet with temporary price reduction in Red.

4. 06/21/16:   Updated Price sheet with new product.

5. 06/02/16:   To return pricing back to the original pricing.

6. 04/22/16: 
 Temporary Price Reduction on some items identified in Red, see updated price sheet.

7. 03/01/16:
 Temporary Price Reduction on some items identified in Red, see updated price sheet.

8. 01/25/16:
 Temporary Price Reduction on some items identified in Red, see updated price sheet.
9. 11/06/15:
 Added Holiday Schedule
10. 10/13/15:   Temporary Price Reductions on some items.  Price Reduction good through December 31, 2015.
11. 04/20/15:  Added new glove products to the price sheet at the request of King County.
12. 03/18/15:  Contract Extension Update
13. 06/28/14:  Contract Extension Update
14. 02/05/14: Updated glove size range on the price sheet.
15. 07/01/13: Incorporate language regarding a .74% management fee and to increase contract pricing effective July 1, 2013*
16. 04/26/13:  Administrative Update moved Glove Contract under Medical Desk. Contract extended for an additional 12 months through June 30, 2014.

17. 09/17/12:  Clarify Oregon’s participation as shown below per Amendment Two. **
18. 07/06/12:  Please refer to the Contract Price Sheet and note that gloves sizes have been provided for each line item.
19. 07/01/12: Items not included may be purchased using your delegated authority. If you experience significant usage of a specific noncontract item, it may be considered for addition to the contract, please contact the Contract Administrator.
           * Management Fee: 
Effective July 1, 2013, Contractor shall pay the Department of Enterprise Services (DES) a fee equal to 0.74% (Management Fee) of the total invoice price, less any taxes, returns, credits, or adjustments, of all sales (“Total Net Sales”) under this Contract.  Contractor shall hold the Management Fee in trust for DES until such fees are remitted to DES.

The Management Fee will be included in Contractor’s pricing, as set forth in the contract (including all amendments), and will not be included as a separate line item on any invoice submitted to a Purchaser.  

DES may, at its sole discretion, increase, decrease, or eliminate the Management Fee upon thirty (30) days written notice to Contractor.  Any decrease to, or elimination of, the Management Fee, shall be reflected in contract pricing commensurate with the adjustment.  DES reserves the right to negotiate contract pricing with the Contractor in the case of an upward adjustment of the Management Fee. 
Contractor will provide DES with a sales report detailing Total Net Sales for the preceding quarter (“Sales Report”), in accordance with the Sales & Subcontractors Report section of the contract using the schedule set forth below.  DES will send an invoice within 30 days after each quarter, based on the Sales Report.  Payment of the Management Fee is due within thirty (30) days of the date of the DES invoice. 

The state reserves the right to audit, or have a designated third party audit, applicable records to ensure that the state has been properly invoiced and all Management Fees have been paid. Failure to accurately report Total Net Sales, to submit a timely Sales Report, or remit timely payment of the Management Fee, may be cause for contract termination, the charging of interest or penalties, or the exercise of other remedies provided by law.  

Management Fee payment must reference the Contract number, Work Request Number (if applicable), the year and quarter for which the Management Fee is being remitted, and the Contractor’s Name as it is known to DES, if not already included on the face of the check.  All payments must be sent to:

	Name:
	State of Washington, Dept. of Enterprise Services

Finance Dept.

	     Address:
	1500 Jefferson Street

Mail Stop 41460

Olympia WA  98501

	Additional: 
	Contract  #:  _____________________, 

Quarter/Year: __________

Contractor’s Name as it is known to DES (if not already included on the face of the check).


Schedule:

Contractor will provide Usage Reports and Management Fees quarterly, per the following schedule:

** OREGON PURCHASING COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM:

Provided the Oregon Department of Administrative Services Purchasing Program (DASCPP) and ORCPP allows purchases through contract 05311: While use of the contract by members of the Oregon Department of Administrative Services Purchasing Program (DASCPP) and ORCPP is optional and not mandatory, the DES Master Contracts & Consulting program encourages them to use state contracts.  Their use of the contracts may significantly increase the purchase volume.  Unless specified otherwise herein, their orders are subject to the same contract terms, conditions and pricing as state agencies.  The Master Contracts & Consulting program accepts no responsibility for orders or payment by DASCPP or ORCPP members.  Contractors shall not process state contract orders from unauthorized purchasers.

A list of current authorized ORCPP members is available at:

http://www.oregon.gov/DAS/EGS/PS/docs/orcpp/ORCPP%20Member%20List/orcpp-member-list.html 

ADDITIONAL CHARGES FOR OREGON PURCHASING COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM: Ten (10) percent for shipping and handling to state of Oregon cooperative members.  This charge represents a ceiling but not a floor and for commercial delivery locations only, no residential.  
Sales and ordering Information
	Name
	Vannesa Childers
	Dior Cunanan

	Telephone
	(253) 896-1195 ext 20
	(253) 896-1195 ext 18

	Toll Free
	1-888-900-4568
	1-800-282-4048

	Mobile
	(253) 569-0277
	(949) 235-3500

	Territory
	National Govt Account Specialist
	Northwest VP Admin

	Fax
	(253) 896-1208
	(253) 896-1208

	Email
	vannesa@excelgloves.com 
	dior@excelgloves.com 


	Excel Will No Longer Carry the Extra Small size in the Excel Brand of Nitrile, Latex, and Vinyl but will

	continue to carry Extra Small in Kimberly Clark and other brands of Medical Exam Gloves.

	Excel Nitrile is Available in 2XL Size (Contact for Pricing.)

	
	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	
	
	

	


	


	WA/OR STATE CONTRACT NO. 05311 6-21-16

	Excel Will No Longer Carry the Extra Small size in the Excel Brand of Nitrile, Latex, and Vinyl but will continue to carry Extra Small in Kimberly Clark and other brands of Medical Exam Gloves.                 TEMPORARY PRICE REDUCTION EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2016-DECEMEBER 31, 2016 

	Excel Nitrile is Available in 2XL Size (Contact for Pricing.)              Please Contact Us for Large Quantity Discounts

	

	

	Vinyl Gloves (LATEX FREE)

	LINE
	 
	ITEM#
	ITEM DESCRIPTION
	UOM
	SIZE
	PRICE PER QTY

	1
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	EXC-017 / E208
	GLOVES, VINYL EXAM, POWDER FREE, ≥ 4 MIL, SMOOTH, CLEAR (10 BXS/CS)
	100/BX
	S-XL
	1-299 BXS

$3.04

300-699 BXS

$3.00

700+ BXS

$2.98



	2
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	EVF018 / EVF880
	GLOVES, STRETCH VINYL, EXAM, POWDER-FREE, ≥ 3 MIL, SMOOTH, NATURAL COLOR (10 BXS/CS)
	100/BX
	S-XL
	1-299 BXS

$3.26

300-699 BXS

$3.18

700+ BXS

$3.15


	

	Latex Gloves
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	LINE
	 
	ITEM#
	ITEM DESCRIPTION
	UOM
	SIZE
	PRICE PER QTY
	

	3
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	EXC-5750 / EPF288
	GLOVES, LATEX, EXAM, POWDER-FREE, ≥ 4 MIL, TEXTURED (10 BXS/CS)
	100/BX
	S-XL
	1-299 BXS

$5.30

300-699 BXS

$5.25

700+ BXS

$5.20



	4
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	EXC-015 / MJ3418
	GLOVE, LATEX, EXAM, HIGH RISK, 13-16 MIL, TEXTURED, BLUE (10 BXS/CS)
	50/BX
	S-XL
	1-299 BXS

$9.79

300-699 BXS

$9.69

700+ BXS

$9.64



	Nitrile Gloves (LATEX FREE)

	LINE
	 
	ITEM#
	ITEM DESCRIPTION
	UOM
	SIZE
	PRICE PER QTY

	5
	[image: image5.jpg]



	EXC-094 / E188
	GLOVES, NITRILE, EXAM, POWDER-FREE, MEDIUM WEIGHT, 3-5 MIL, TEXTURED FINGERTIPS, BLUE (10 BXS/CS)
	100/BX
	S-XL
	1-299 BXS

$5.10

300-699 BXS

$5.00

700+ BXS

$4.95
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	KC52816-KC52820
	GLOVES, NITRILE, EXAM, LIGHT WEIGHT, ULTRA THIN, 2-3 MIL, TEXTURED FINGERTIPS - LAVENDER (10 BXS/CS)
	250/BX
	XS-XL
	1-299 BXS

$13.21

300-699 BXS

$13.16

700+ BXS

$13.06
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	KC55090-KC55093
	GLOVES, NITRILE, EXAM STERILE, POWDER-FREE, 5-6 MIL, TEXTURED FINGERTIPS, PURPLE (4 BXS/CS)
	50/BX
	XS-XL
	1-299 BXS

$28.75

300-699 BXS

$28.70

700+ BXS

$28.65
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	1902-9700PFT
	GLOVES, NITRILE, PATENTED LOW MODULUS 100% ACCELERATOR FREE, POWDER FREE, 6 MIL, 11" LENGTH, ROLLED CUFF, BLACK (20 BX/CS)
	50/BX
	S-XL
	1-299 BXS

$10.00

300-699 BXS

$9.95

700+ BXS

$9.90
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	1902-7700PFT
	GLOVES, NITRILE, PATENTED LOW MODULUS 100% ACCELERATOR FREE, POWDER FREE, 4 MIL, 9.5" LENGTH, ROLLED CUFF (20 BX/CS)
	50/BX
	S-XL
	1-299 BXS

$6.50

300-699 BXS

$6.47

700+ BXS

$6.42
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	ENB188 / 2014BLK
	GLOVES, NITRILE, BLACK, POWDER FREE, TEXTURED, 4 MIL (10 BXS/CS)
	100/BX
	S-XL
	1-299 BXS

$5.49

300-699 BXS

$5.44

700+ BXS

$5.40



	11
	[image: image11.jpg]



	EM188200
	GLOVES, NITRILE, EXAM, POWDER FREE, 3-5 MIL, TEXTURED FINGERTIPS, BLUE (10 BXS/CS)
	200/BX
	S-XL
	1-299 BXS

$9.00

300-699 BXS

$8.90

700+ BXS

$8.80
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	EM188200-10
	GLOVES, NITRILE, EXAM, POWDER FREE, 3-5 MIL, TEXTURED FINGERTIPS, BLUE (10 BXS/CS) 2XL
	200/BX
	2XL
	1-299 BXS

$11.75

300-699 BXS

$11.65

700+ BXS

$11.60
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	KC55080-KC55084
	GLOVES, PURPLE NITRILE HALYARD (KIMBERLY CLARK), POWDER FREE, 6 MIL, 9.5", PURPLE (10 BXS/CS)
	100/BX
	XS-XL
	1-299 BXS

$9.00

300-699 BXS

$8.80

700+ BXS

$8.50
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	1101-4393(2,3,4,5,6)
	NEW! GLOVES, AQUASOFT NITRILE BY HALYARD (KIMBERLY CLARK) POWDER FREE, TEXTURED FINGER TIPS 10BXS/CS
	S-L 300/BX
XL  250/BX
	XS-XL
	1-299 BXS

$14.75

300-699 BXS

$14.25

700+ BXS

$14.00



	15
	
	1101-4475(5,6,7,8,9)
	NEW! GLOVES, BLACK-FIRE* REVERSIBLE WITH QUICK-CHECK* BREACH PROTECTION (KIMBERLY CLARK) POWDER FREE, TEXTURED FINGER TIPS 10BXS/CS
	XS-L 150/BX
XL  140/BX
	XS-XL
	1-299 BXS

$14.75

300-699 BXS

$14.25

700+ BXS

$13.50
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Contents of each box is measured by weight in accordance with FDA Medical Gloves " Guidance Manual 21 CFR801.62(a)" and all boxes are clear labeled, e.g. "100 pcs by weight" or "180 pcs by weight" or "200 pcs by weight"
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
1. Minimum Order Requirements

The minimum order, qualifying for prepaid transportation is one (1) case for any single order containing the same part # and sizes.  Orders totaling less than one case will be shipped prepaid, with freight charges added to the invoice as a separate line item. 

This provision has been included to leverage better pricing through volume purchasing.  Contract users should be cautioned that placing small, frequent orders with non-contract vendors may be construed as splitting or segmenting orders and could result in an audit finding, per Section 6.5 of the Washington Purchasing Manual (Rev 8/16/10).

Users are not required to use this contract for infrequent or non-routine orders totaling less than the one case minimum.
2. Freight 

Freight shall be FOB Destination, prepaid and included in the cost of product for all orders of one (1) case or more.  For orders totaling less than the one (1) case minimum, Contractor will ship product FOB Destination, freight prepaid and added to the invoice as a separate line item. 

3. Customer Service

The Contractor is required to have adequate staffing available to support this Contract, with the main point of contact to be available from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM Pacific Time to provide customer support.  This person will be familiar with the Contract and be prepared to handle all service issues and billing inquiries promptly.

In the event that the customer service main point of contact changes, Contractor will be required to notify DES within five (5) business days of the change.

4. Order Placement
4.1 Routine Orders
Contractor shall provide for orders placed by phone, fax, and email or via an online ordering system. Contractor shall send customers an order confirmation within 24 hours of receipt of each order, to include:  1) Brief Description of Items Ordered 2) Item/Product Number  3) Quantity of Items Purchased 4) Delivery Date of Order.

4.2 Emergency Orders

Contractor shall provide for the placement of emergency orders if the customer needs a contracted item outside of the standard three day delivery timeframe.   Customer will be responsible for any freight charges associated with expedited deliveries.  If an emergency exists due to Contractor shipment error such as a product miss shipment, damaged product or order shortage, then Contractor will be responsible for all associated freight charges.  

5. Fill Rate Requirement

Vendor shall maintain a 98% fill rate for all orders placed under this Contract.  Monthly order fill rates shall be calculated on a per order basis and tracked for quarterly submission to DES.  The fill rate shall be calculated as follows:

Cases accepted X 100 = fill rate % 

Cases ordered

In order to correctly calculate fill rates, all items ordered shall be shown on the shipping invoice/packing slip. Backordered or discontinued items shall be clearly annotated. Price and specification must match item originally ordered.

6. Product Discontinuation

Contractor shall notify DES within 24 hours of notification from supplier, in writing, of any product discontinuations and provide DES with an acceptable substitute meeting the same specifications and same or lower pricing as the discontinued item.  Once approved by DES, product changes will not be effective until a contract amendment has been fully executed.

7. Back Orders

Customer shall be provided an estimated delivery date for all back orders within 24 hours of order placement.  Should such date(s) not meet the customer’s needs, customer may purchase product off contract to meet their immediate needs.

8. Inventory Levels and Substitutions

Contractor shall maintain sufficient inventory to supply the needs of the Customers.  Substitutions will not be allowed on the awarded contract unless prior approval has been received by DES and the Customer.  Repeated instances of substitutions will be cause for review of contract compliance and/or corrective action.  Similarly, items consistently on backorder may be reviewed for contract compliance and/or corrective action. As such, these actions reflect failure to maintain sufficient inventory and could be construed as contractor non-performance.

9. Pricing and Adjustments

9.1 Price Increases

Increases in pricing will be considered after the initial term of the Contract on a pass through basis only.  A minimum of 60 calendar days advance written notice of request for price increase is required.  All requests should be accompanied by sufficient documentation to justify the requested increase.  Documentation must be based on United States published indices such as the Producer Price Index.  Acceptance will be at the discretion of DES and shall not produce a higher profit margin than that established on the original contract pricing.  Approved price adjustments shall remain unchanged for at least 365 calendar days thereafter.

9.2 Price Decreases

During the contract period, any price declines at the manufacturer’s level or cost reductions to the Contractor shall be reflected in a reduction of the contract price retroactive to Contractor's effective date.

9.3 Other Agreements

During the term of this contract, should the contractor enter into pricing agreements with other non-contract customers providing greater benefits or lower pricing, contractor shall immediately amend the state contract to provide similar pricing to the state if the contract with other customers offers similar usage quantities, and similar conditions impacting pricing.  Contractor shall immediately notify the state of any such contracts entered into by contractor.

10. Additional Required Reports

The Contractor shall provide an annual report to the Purchasing Activity in MS Excel format that provides detailed information of each item purchased under the resulting Contract, to include the following:

a) Customer Name

b) Quarterly Sales Detail by Product Code

c) Invoice Cost

d) Freight Charges, if applicable

11. Additional Warranty Provisions
The Contractor guarantees items offered to be free from any and all defects in material, packaging, and workmanship and agrees to replace defective items promptly at no charge to the State, for a period of 6 months from date of acceptance. Such replacement shall include the cost of freight to ship replacement product to the customer. All gloves covered by this contract shall not be delivered or accepted after more than eighteen (18) months from date of manufacture. 
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